

[3330]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 2543 OF 2025



Between:

Jampani Swetha, D/o.Jampani Sambasiva Rao, C/o. Sri Sai Hospital,
R/o.D.No.29.6.17, Nakkal Road, Near Bata Show Room, Suryaraopeta,
Vijayawada, N.T.R District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep., by its Prl. Secretary, Panchyatraj Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District
2. The District Collector, NTR District.
3. The Nunna Gram Panchayat, Rep by its Panchayat Secretary, Nunna Village and Mandal, NTR District.
4. The Commissioner of APCRDA, Eluru Road, Lenin Center, Governor Peta, Vijayawada - 520002

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the inaction of respondents to protect the Petition Schedule property as a roads by removing the encroachments immediately as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently protecting the same continuously.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to protect the petition Schedule property as a roads by removing the encroachments immediately, Pending disposal of WP 2543 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SUNKARA RAJENDRA PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ & RURAL DEV for the Respondent No.1, learned GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent No.2, Sri Y. KOTESWARA RAO, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.3, Ms. S. PARINEETHA, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“A resolution has been passed on 29.02.2024 to conduct a survey and to fix the boundaries. Therefore, the 3rd respondent/Gram Panchayat, Nunna Gram Panchayat, is directed to take necessary steps on the resolution, dated 29.02.2024 in accordance with law, withn a period of three weeks from today and submit report, to this court.

List the matter after four weeks.”

//TRUE COPY//

h
SD/-K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
ch
SECTION OFFICER

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Prl. Secretary, Panchyatraj Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The District Collector, NTR District.
3. The Nunna Gram Panchayat, Rep by its Panchayat Secretary, Nunna Village and Mandal, NTR District.

4. The Commissioner of APCRDA, Eluru Road, Lenin Center, Governor Peta, Vijayawada – 520002 (Addressee Nos.2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. SUNKARA RAJENDRA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE,High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One CC to M/s. S. PARINEETA, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
9. One CC to SRI Y. KOTESWARAR AO, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
10. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:03/02/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.2543 of 2025

DIRECTION

